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TRANSMITTAL - September 24, 2001
~ \mwbﬁﬂM o G-R #385280
MEOC WM wed. 6700
Koo B8 "\o)?ufhév Bueatob f

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0290
Gettler-Ryan Inc. _ 1802 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite Alameda, California

Dublin, California 94568 ,F? on WAL A -\

-~ lwesat wTbC -\

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
| ~ NMed 1o tloer blocleac, i &0

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION:

1 September 18, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of August 13, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 8, 2001, at which time the final
report will be distnbuted to the following:

cc: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Pa_rkway,
Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mzr. Arnold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-0290-1b

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555
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(//" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc. ™%,

TRANSMITTAL

TQ: Mr. Thomas Banhs DATE: October 9, 2001
Chevron Products Company . PROJ. #: DG90290G.4C02
P.O. Box 6004 -SUBIJECT: Chevron No. 9-0290
San Ramon, CA 9567 OHS%% 1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

FROM:
Geoftrey D. Risse
Staff Geotogist
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 9, 2001 Workplan for Additional Investigation, Chevron No. 9-

2870 B2q0

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[] Forreview and comment [} Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit _ copies for approval
[] Asrequested [ 1 Approved as noted [] Submit __ copies for distribution
[X] For approval {1 Return for corrections [ 1 Rewrn __ corrected prints

[ 1For your files
COMMENTS:

On your behalf, a copy of the above referenced report is being distributed to the following:

Mr. lames Brownell, Delia Environmental Consubtants Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Dr. Ste. 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Ste. 250, Alameda, CA 94502

I you have any questions please call us in  Rancho Cordova at  916.631.1300

| 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢« Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

September 18, 2001
G-R Job #385280

Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 13, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-

Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint monitoring event was conducted with BP

Oil located at 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California. The joint monitoring data is not included in this

report.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.
Please call if you have any questions or cbmments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely,

%1 vV ) “‘ \/m

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork.

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 = Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555




-4 B-10
*
5.14
_ o0
// \\ B-4
52&"’//--—"\ x ¢+B-9
PN U‘ D +
// Bg'—l:%a \;\
Ui
V4 6.33 Islands
Vacant —D 75 T TeB12
Lot Py o ‘5.52 ~UDN g'.z d Station
5.61 - » WA2 \ Building
" B-3 E\.___._&_._M..)
: S
- oo \
Parkin :"’- R —— T
Lot ° ul RS N VY
= =¥
m <’ £3
2 Used riment
" Oil Tank uilding
nderground
Storage Tanks B?B
++
6'.0_56
B
Used O +

BUENA VISTA AVENUE

B.P. Station

EXPLANATION

* Groundwater monitoring well

x Destroyed well

++ Discontinued from monitoring/
sampling program

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Seg Level
(MSL)

q9%"  Groundwater elevation contour,

9 dashed where inferred.

+ Groundwater elevation corrected
for the presence of separate—
phase hydrecarbons

NM Not Monitored

Groundwater fiow direction

gradient of 0.01 to 0.05 Ft./Ft.

Obstruction in well

varies at a

Scate in Feet

Gerrien - Rvan Inc.

Source: Figure modified from drowing provided by RRM.
6747 Serra Ct., Suite J

VA
Dublin, CA 94568

(825) 551-7555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP

Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

FIGURE

1

eyt
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY

385280

DATE
August 13, 2001

REVISED DATE

———
FILE NAME: P:{Enviro:Chevrnn\Q—U29(.)‘\001—B—OZBD.DWG | Layout Tab: Potd




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1
09/20/91 8.13 0.48 9.23 1.58 - - B . 3 _ 3 ~ _
10/09/91 8.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 - - . _ 3 3 i L ~
1011791 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - . . B 3 B B B ~
10/23/51 813 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - _ _ 3 B i B} _
11701791 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 - - _ . B N B ~ ~
11707191 B.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - _ _ _ ~ N B -_
LI/15/91 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 - - " B _ B 3 B B
11/21/91 8.13 1.28 7.28 0.54 - - - - . N B N B
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - - - - -- - - - -
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - - . ~ » 3 3 i
01713792 8.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 - - - . . - N B 3
01/22/92 813 - 215 6.43 0.45 - - - - - - . N _
02/12/92 8.13 2.21 6.30 0.38 - - - . - - - - _
03/09/92 8.13 314 5.30 0.31 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.13 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
02/03/93 8.13 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 1.56 619 585 0.0 - - - - - . - - -
06/11/93 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - — .- - - -

06/15/93 11.56 - -- -- 0.13 - - - -

06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - 7 - - - - - -
06122193 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/93 11.56 - . - - - - - - - - - -

07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - .
07119193 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - - - - -~ -
07/20/93 11.56 - - - . - - - - -

07/27/93 11.56 - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.56 - - - - - . - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 1 - As of 08/13/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)

08/10/93 11.56 -- - - -
08/16/93 11.56 - - - - -
09/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.56 - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.56 - - - - . - - - .
10113793 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - - - - .- - -
10/20/93 11.56 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
1(/28/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - "
11/30/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.56 - -- -- - - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.56 - - — - - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/07/94 11.56 - ~ - - - -
02/11/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
(2418/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/25194 11.56 - - - - - - - - -- - -

03/04/94 11.56 - - - - ~ - - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.56 - - - - - -~ - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - - ~ - - - -
04/01/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

08/18/94 11.36 - -- - - - - - -

As of 08/13/0¢

9-0290.x1s/#385280 2




Table 1 )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 {cont)

11/30/94 11.56 - - - 2.00 . _ N _ . B B “
02/15/95 11.56 - 479 - - - . B 3 B B ~ ~
05/01/95 11.56 - - . - . B 3 ~ B i} ~ -
08/04/95 11.56 - - - . - B _ B 3 3 ~ B
11/29/95 11.56 5.24 6.38 0.08 0.03 - N _ B B N i N
02/08/96 11.56 7.03 457 0.05 - — . _ B B B N N
05/08/96 11.56 6.29 5.49 0.28 - - - _ . _ 3 3 3
08/23/96 11.56 5.31 6.43 0.22 - - - - - - 3 3 B
12112196 11.56 6.37 5.53 0.42 0.05 - - - - - _ _ B
02/10/97 11.56 725 445 0.17 0.08 - - - - . - B .
05/01/97 11.56 6.11 5.51 0.08 0.05 - - - . - - . _
08/05/97 11.56 5.68 5.96 0.10 0.07 - - - - - - . .
10/28/97 11.56 5.56 6.05 0.06 0.03 - - - - - - .- -
02/04/98 11.56 8.39 320 0.04 0.03 - - - - - . . -
06/03/98 11.56 7.02 4.56 0.03 0.02 - - - - - - - -
(7/29/98 11.56 7.15 444 0.04 0.04 - - - -- - - - .-
11/30/98 11.56 6.23 5.6l 0.35 0.01 - - - - - . . -
02/24/99 11.56 7.63 a.41 0.60 0.07 - - - - - - . -
05/06/99 11.56 6.89 4.67 - - 9,500 580 13.4 <20 4.68 58 165 -
08/30/99 11.56 5.52 6.04 - - 22,000 615 12 3.45 38 44 95.5 -
11/17/99 11.56 5.70 '5.89 0.04 0.08 - - - - - - - -
02/21100 11.56 7.39 4.23 0.08 0.01 - - - - - - - -
05/08/00 11.56 6.55* 5.10 011 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
08108/00 11.56 6.13* 5.53 0.13 026  NOT SAMPLED DUE T0 THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/01/00 11.56 5.99* 5.67 0.13 026  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
02/12/01 11.56 6.85 471 0.00 0.00 15,000" 290" 5.1 <20 <2.0 17 640 -
05/14/01" 11.56 6.26 5.30 0.00 0.00 3,100 190" 48 1.2 0.92 22 100 - -
08/13/01 11.56 5.69* 589 MM 026  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -

3 As of 08/13/01

9-0290.x1s/#3B5280




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2

09/20/0t 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 860 14 110 53 - --
10/09/91 8.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.00 1.34 6.66 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.00 129~ 6.80 0.09 - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.00 1.45 6.64 0.21 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - - — - - - - -
11721191 8.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.00 1.24 6.97 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
12/30191 8.00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - - - - - - = - -
01/13/92 8.00 2.16 5.92 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.00 3.11 4.93 0.04 - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/93 8.00 3.20 498 0.22 - - - - - - - - -

04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5.36 .18 .- - -~ -- - - . -
06/11/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.46 -- - -- 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 1146 - - - 0.26 - - - - - - - -

06/22/93 11.46 - - - 0.50 ~ . - - -

06/29/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/93 11.46 - - - - - - - -- - - - -
07/15/93 11.46 - -- - - -- - - -- - - - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.53 6.79 1.07 - - - - -- - - - .-
07/20193 11.46 - - -- - -- -- -- - - - - -
07/27193 11.46 - - -- .- - -- - - - - - -

08/06/93 11.46 -- - - - .

As of 08/13/1

9-0200.x1s/#385280 4




191e | [
Groundwater Monitoring )ata and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)
08/10/93 11.46 -- - - - - -

08/16/93 1146 - - - - -- - -- - . - - -
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - -- - - -
09724193 1146 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11,46 -- - -- - - - - - - - - -
10407/93 11.46 - - - - - -- -- - - - - -

10/13/93 11.46 - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - . - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - -- -

10/28/93 11.46 - .- - - - - - - - - - --
11/12/93 11.46 - - - - -- © - -- - - - - -

11719793 1146 - - - - - - . - - - -
11/30/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/10/93 11.46 . - - - - - - - - . . .
1211693 11.46 - - - - - - . - - - - -
12/23/93 11.46 - - . - - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 1146 - - ~ - - -~ - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.46 - - - - . . - - - - - -
01/17/94 11.46 - - - . - - . - - - - -
01/26/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
02/07/94 11.46 -~ - - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/94 1146 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.46 - - - - ~ - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.46 - - - - - . - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - " - - . - -
03/16/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/%4 11.46 - - - - - - - - - . - -
DESTROYED

Tl 9-0200.x1s/4385280 5 As of 08/13/0)




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1
04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - - 8.300 13.000 4,900 7 250 47 N 3
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - . 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 708 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 3 - -
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - .
08/18/94 12,12 527 6.85 - - - . . - i . _ _
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - . 3,200' 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1.300' 1,000 160 <20 4.6 2.6 - --
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600° 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - -
08/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - - 4,900" 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5,000° 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4,00 - ~ 1,300° 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 -
05/08/96 1212 7.32 4.80 - - 2,900 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/96 12.12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 3,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 - - 3,400 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 8,600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 . - 2,100° 2,200 270 11 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1.300° 1,200 70 5.8 <5.0 7.2 2,000 -
08/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500 <1,000 86 <10 <10 <10 3,300 -
10/28/97 12,12 5.69 6.43 - .- 2,000° 1,400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,900 -
02/04/98 12.12 9.11 3.0l - - 1,200° 1,500 45 1.7 <0.5 22 1,900 -
02112/98 12,12 8.33 3.79 - - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 4.89 - - 970° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 575 - - 1,100° 850 27 <0.5 4.0 2.9 7701,200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,220 -
02/24/99 12.12 783 429 - - 1.400° 300 1.6 0.57 2.8 2.5 2,600 -
05/06/9% 12.12 7.11 5.01 - - 340° 239 4.02 <0.5 3.87 1.97 197 -
08/30/9% 12.12 5.91 6.21 - - 1,570" 739 24 345 5.62 3.27 1,110 -
11717199 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1,730 907 66.4 3.82 439 475 2,480 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 1,000° 679 10.5 <1.0 3.84 3.21 2,330 -
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 g70"! 1,000" <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
As of 08/13/01

9-0290.x1s/#385280 6 :




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1 (cont)

08/08/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.900 -
11/01/00 12.12 7.14 4.98 0.00 0.00 570" 860" 41 <5.0 8.3 13 2,500 -
02/12/01 12.12 6.71 5.41 0.00 0.00 940" 790" 36 <5.0 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/01 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 690" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 - <0 540 -
08/13/01 12.12 5.77 6.35 0.00 0.00 760 570" 18 49 <2.5 7.4 1,000 -
B-3

09/20/91 8.01 1.08 6.94 0.01 - - . _ - B 5 3 i
10/09/91 8.01 1.66 6.35 - " - - - - 3 B 3 i
10/17/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - .
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - ” - - - - _ 3 .
11/01/91 8.01 1.70 6.31 — - - - - - - - B _
11/07/91 8.01 1.69 6.32 - - - - . _ . - B B
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - - - -
11721191 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - . - - - . N
12/12/91 8.01 1.19 6.82 <001 . - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.0 1.64 6.37 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.01 2.07 5.94 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.0 2.02 5.99 - - - - - - - . - -
02/12/92 8.01 2.19 5.82 <0.01 - - - - - - - . -
03/09/92 8.01 2.91 5.10 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.01 2.65 5.36 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.01 2.29 5.72 - - 250 6,200 550 58 13 51 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.01 2.51 5.50 Sheen - 10,000 5,400 490 54 51 82 - -
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 5.32 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 - -
07/29/93 - 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - -

As of 08/13401

9-0290.xIs/#385280 7




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-3 (cont)

10/19/93 11.42 5.10 6.32 - - 1,500 20,000 520 37 43 100 - -
01/17/94 11.42 4.47 6.95 - - <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
DESTROYED

B-4

09720/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 - 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - -
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 - - - - - B B ~ B B
10/17/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 . - - - _ - B B 3 B
10/23/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 - - - ~ - - - B - B
11/01/91 8.04 1.34 6.70 - - - .- - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.04 1.31 6.73 - - - - - - - - - —
11/15/91 8.04 1.21 6.83 - - " - - - - - - -
1172191 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 <0.01 - - - - - —~ - - -
12/30/91 2.04 1.58 6.46 - - - -- - - - - - —
01/13/92 8.04 2.13 591 - - - - - - - - - -
01722192 8.04 2.09 5.95 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 3.04 2.26 5.78 <0.01 - 860 15,000 920 75 520 940 - -
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.09 - - . - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5.39 - - - - - - — - - -
05/18/92 8.04 245 5.59 - - <50 19,000 2,000 97 560 1,200 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 5.50 Sheen - 2,700 19,000 2,000 89 490 740 - -
02/03/93 8.04 - - . . - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 - - 2,300 5,700 2,400 75 380 580 - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.33 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 4.95 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1,200 84 290 530 - -
01/17/94 11.46 5.28 6.18 - - <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 290 - -
DESTROYED

9-0290.x1s/4385280 8

As of 08/13/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Wehster Street
Alameda, California

B-5

09/20491 173 2.20 5.53 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/91 7.73 2.42 5.31 - - . B _ 3 N B B __
1071791 1.73 209 5.64 - - - - . N B B B ~
10/23/91 7.73 2,05 5.68 - - - - . 3 3 B B ~
11/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 - . - _ . a . B ~ ~
11/07/91 7.73 2.19 5.54 - - - - . - B 3 i B
11/15/91 7.73 2.10 5.63 - - - _ . . B . ; 3
11/21/91 7.73 - - - . B B N a 3 N ~ ~
12/1291 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - . _ B B
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - - - . - .. . . N
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - - - - .- -
01/22/92 7.73 3.03 4.70 - - - - - - . _ _ B
0211292 7.73 3.38 445 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 7.73 3.68 4.05 - - - - - - . . - _
04/10/92 7.73 3.30 4.43 - - - - - - ” - - .
05/18/92 7.73 3.04 3.79 - - - 390 39 1.9 1" 24 - «5,000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
02/03/93 1.73 - - - -- - - - - - -- .- -
04/23/93 10.18 586 432 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 10.18 5.15 5.03 - - <50 54 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 - -
10/19/93 10.13 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 3.5 - -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 5.14 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .- -
11730194 10.18 5.73 4.45 - - 140' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4,15 - - 170' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 4.43 - - 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
08/04/95 10.18 5.22 496 a - 250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11129195 10.18 497 5.21 - - 330° 140 1.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <20 <2.0 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 440 - - 350" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.400 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont}

08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4,99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 21 4.3 9,300 -
12712196 10.18 5.90 4.28 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <t0 <10 <10 6,700 -
02110/97 1018 6.55 3.63 - - 340 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 .
05/01/97 10,18 5.87 431 - - 290° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
08/05/97 10.18 5.29 4.89 - - 710° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,800 -
10128/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 - - 880° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 - - 290" <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 31.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 2.8 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4,55 - - 1,100° <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 4,600/6,200" -
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 437 - - N <50 <0.5 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 512° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 .1 25 -
05/06/99 10,18 6.16 402 - -- - 'i79()3 <50 2,27 <0.5 <0.5 <05 3,090 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1,890 <250 4.25 <25 <25 <25 10,400 -
1171799 10.18 5.28 4.90 - - 1,180" 101 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,510 .
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 555 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 1,200" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 270 -
08/08/00 10.18 5.55 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,800 -
08/13/01 160.18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11,000 -
B-6

09/20/91 8.55 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.55 177 6.78 - - - - - - - - - B
11/07/91 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - - - - - - - - B

As of 08/13/01
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
{802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

{iis
B-6 {cont)
11/15/91 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - _ _ B . B 3 i N
1121191 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - N N B 3 B B
12112191 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - . _ B B i B
12/30/91 8.55 2,05 6.50 - - - . - - . . 3 B
01/13/92 8.55 2.36 6.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.55 228 6.27 . . - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.55 243 6.12 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 8.55 3.27 5.28 - - - - - - - . _ B
04/10/92 8.55 3.07 5.48 - - - . . - - B 3 B
05/18/92 8.55 2.65 5.90 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.55 2.76 5.79 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 8.55 - - - - - . - - - - . _
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <L.5 - -
07719/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 22 - -
01/07/94 11.97 579 6.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 -~ - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 5.45 - . 230’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 130’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - 97* <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 1197 6.15 5.82 - - 350" <50 05 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200° - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 210° - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 250" - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 5.92 6.05 - - 310° - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 532 - - 300 - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7.60 437 - - 130° . - - .- - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - - - - - 2,200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - - - 1,800 -
10/28/97 11.97 589 6.08 - - 340" - - - - - 1,900 -
As of 0B/13/1
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

02/04/98 11.97 9.26 271 - - 280° - - - - - 1.400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - - 130° - - - - - 1,200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5.28 - - 340° - - - - - 2,700/3,000° .
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 5.49 . - 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <50 . <50 2,160 -
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 418 . —~ 225° - - - - - 1,500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 7* - - - - - 1,010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 - - 356° - - - - - 4,520 -
11417199 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960 - - - - - 5,160 -
02/21/00 11.97 751 4.46 - - 180° - - - - - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.02 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" . - - . - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - - 25,000 -
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0.00 7 - - - - - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 532 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - - 16,000 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 535 0.00 0.00 55" - - - - - 9,100 --
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 592 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -
B-7

04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 LI - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.54 6.32 422 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.54 6.04 4.50 - - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
02/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 3.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/29/98 10.54 5.99 455 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

As of 08/13/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-7 (cont)
11730198 1054 556 498 - - . . . . . _ B ~
02/24/99 10.54 7.24 3.30 - - - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/06/99 10.54 479 5.75 - - - - - - - " . -
08/30/99 10.54 5.25 5.29 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <2.5 -
11/17/99 10.54 4.81 573 - - - - - _ . B B .
02/21/00 10,54 6.54 4,00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - . - - _ _ .
08/08/00 10.54 6.05 4.49 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/0/00 10.54 585 4.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . . _
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 437 0.00 0.00 . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 445 0.00 0.00 - SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - .
08/13/01 10.54 5.61 493 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
B-§
04/23/93 11.99 6.63 5.36 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 11.99 577 6.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - <50
10/15/93 11.99 DRY - - - .- - - - - - - -
01/07/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 1195 5.56 6.43 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11,99 6.53 546 - - 120' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.99 7.27 472 - - 120' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11,99 6.99 5.00 - - s1° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11,99 6.07 592 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/98 11.99 6.45 5.54 - - - - - - - - - --
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '

9-0200.x1s/4385280 13 As of 08713/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-02%0
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-9

04/23/93 10.70 6.14 4.56 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 10.70 525 5.45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
10/19/93 10,70 4.81 5.89 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/07/94 16.70 5.29 5.41 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11130194 10.70 6.35 4.35 - - 60* <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 3.65 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 429 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

R-10

11729795 11.42 4.91 6.51 - - 900" 1,700 95 <25 69 170 22 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.5% - - 650° 230 31 <05 7.2 6.2 10 -
05/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -
08/23/96 11.42 5.23 6.19 - - 700" 320 34 <0.5 29 15 8.3 -
12112196 11.42 5.59 5.83 - - 990° 1,600 o4 <25 110 27 <12 -
02/10197 11.42 6.84 4.58 - - 530° 2,100 230 5.6 130 83 <12 .-
05/01/97 11.42 5.85 557 - - 770° 2,300 110 <25 140 49 <12 -
08/05/97 11.42 5.12 6.30 - -~ 620° 650 33 1.1 70 16 32 -
10128197 11.42 5.24 6.18 - - 110 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
02/04/98 11.42 8.53 2.89 - - 250° 950 23 45 <05 1.9 <2.5 -
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.80 - - 490° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/29/98 1142 5.77 5.65 - - 390° 290 3.9 <0.5 8.5 1.4 <25 -
11/30/98 11.42 5.30 5.62 - - 437 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.11 -
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 4.23 - - 259° 160 35 0.55 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
05/06/99 11.42 6.31 5.11 - - 190 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 2.18 <5.0 -
08/30/99 11.42 5.06 6.36 - - 130’ 205 1.79 .808 5.55 2.16 3.93 -
1117/99 11.42 5.48 504 - - 2,180 108 1.2 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <25 -

As of 08/13/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont)

02/21/00 11.42 7.07 4.35 - - 360° 587 176 2.92 10.1 461 5.08 -
05/08/00 11.42 5.99 5.43 0.00 0.00 320" 180° 54 2.6 32 6.3 9.1 -
08/08/00 1142 DRY - - - - . - - - - . -
11/01/00 1142 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
021201 NP 1142 609 5.33 0.00 0.00 - - . . . ~ o _
05/14/01 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - . N B 3 .
18/13/01 1142 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - . . 3 .
B-11

11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - 1,400° 2,800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1.100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38,000 -
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1,300 4,100 110 <10 3 25 17,000 -
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 5.61 —~ - 820 3,400 160 12 4 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 1,300’ 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 -
02/10/97 11.98 7.91 407 - - 810 2,300 56 17 <5.0 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 - - 820" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11,98 6.38 5.60 - - 900" 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
10128197 11.98 6.30 5.68 - - 1.300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - 930° 1,300 3.2 1.4 <0.5 5.0 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 4.45 - - 740° 860 3.7 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - - 1.400° 1,300 6.9 2.5 3.8 2.0 50,000/41,000° -
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2,290° 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67,000 -
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 . . 580° 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1.120° 1,220 3 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160" 2,800 36.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 12,000 -
02/21/00 11.98 717 421 - - 730° 1,570 123 2.71 3.33 12,9 2,980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8.500 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 (cont}

08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900" 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29,000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 4,74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700 38 11 1 22 7,800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200"" 29 1 <10 <10 35.000 -
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140,000™ -
B-12

11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,300° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4.60 - - 1,800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1.800° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 -
08/23/96 11.16 5.51 5.65 - - 1,500 630 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.1 - - 1,200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10/97° 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
05/01/97 11.16 6.17 4.99 - - 1,100° <12,500 <125 <125 <125 <125 64,000 -
08/05/97 11.16 5.55 5.61 - - 1.100° <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 11.16 5.40 5.76 - - 1,100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/04/98 11.16 8.53 2.63 - - 4,800° 920 6.9 1.1 <0.5 2.8 59,000 -
06/03/98 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 2,000 590 9.4 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 15,000 -
07/29/98 11.16 5.91 5.25 - - 2,200" 820 5.6 2.0 33 1.2 28,000/33,000° -
11130198 11.16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2,680° 410 0.64 <05 2.2 2.3 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 3,550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1370 <1,000
08/30/99 11.16 5.32 5.84 - - 1,310° 985 125 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
1141799 11.16 5.73 5.43 - - 1,060" 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.83 4.31 - . 430° 595 3.49 <0.5 <0.5 426 5,100 -
05/08/00 11.16 6.21 495 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -

3/01
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Table t
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-12 {(cont)

08/08/00 11.16 6.01 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 3.9 15 1.8 48 2,000 -
11/01/00 11.16 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 28 29 4,600 -
02/12/0 1116 6.27 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550" 14 <5.0 5.0 <5.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.05 5.11 0.00 0.00 280" 770" 76 5.0 0.80 4.8 1.400 -
08/13/01 1.16 5.52 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 2,700 -
B-13

11/29/95 11.17 5.26 5.91 - " 3,400° 1,800 19 <5.0 5.5 <5.0 7,400 -
02/08/96 1117 6.72 4.45 - - 450° 910 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 11.17 6.20 497 - - 560" 140 1.9 <05 0.38 2.0 98 -
08/23/96 11.17 5.54 5.63 - - 1,300° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 5.91 5.26 - - 1,300° 2,600 29 5.4 9.40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 11.17 7.05 4,12 - - 200° 670 <0.5 6.7 26 5.6 28 -
05/01/97 11.17 6.17 5.00 - - 480° 920 8.5 46 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
1028197 11.17 5.49 5.68 - - 2,200° 2,400 33 14 8.4 10 2100 -
02/04/98 11.17 8.48 2.69 - - 260° 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 438 - - 430" <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 400 -
07/29/98 11.17 6.12 5.05 - - 830° 350 5.0 <05 0.67 1.2 730/980" .
11/30/98 11.17 6.16 5.01 - - 741 168 0.797 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 114 -
02/24/99 11.17 714 4.03 - - 670° 69 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 11.17 6.72 445 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 454 —
08/30/99 11.17 5.43 5.74 - - 927 748 13.7 <25 4.53 10.6 377 -
11117199 11.17 5.58 5.59 - - 1,310° 1,240 24.6 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900 —
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 4.24 - - 200" 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 11.17 6.35 482 0.00 0.00 240" 190" <050 - 068 1.7 1.1 190 -

As of 08/13/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13 (cont}

08/08/00 11.17 6.18 499 0.00 0.00 100" 150" 0.84 1.2 1.3 2.6 44 -
£1/01/00 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 290" 560 49 14 4.7 1 1,100 -
02/12/01 11.17 6.41 4.76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 54 1.3 2.1 25 200 -
05/14/01 11.17 6.19 4.08 0.00 0.00 130" 240" 17 22 0.92 32 66 -
08/13/01 11.17 5.62 5.55 0.00 0.00 750 560" 13 6.4 <5.0 <5.0 - 690 -
TRIP BLANK ‘

01/06/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/23/93 - - - - - . ~ . - - - - -
07/19/93 - - - - . _ . - - - - - -
10/19/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/17/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
08/18/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/30/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/04/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <.5 <2.5 -
02/08/96 - - - - .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
05/08/96 - - - - - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q2.5 -
08/23/96 - - - - - . <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
12/12/96 . - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 .5 -
02/10/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/01/97 - - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/05/97 - - . - - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/28/97 - - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 -
02/04/98 - - - - R - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/12/98 — - - - - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <2.5 --
06/03/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

18 As of 08/13/0]
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Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

07/29/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .
11/30/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
02/24/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/66/99 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 --
08/30/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11717199 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/21/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/08/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/08/00 -- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/01/00 - - - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
02/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/14/01 .- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/13/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -

tl

19 As of 08/13/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and Iaboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Ol and Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene ' {ppb) = Parts per billion

(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene NP = No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

* GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)).

1 i e - -
Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix,

Analytical values are in parts per million (ppm).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

EPA Method 8240.

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory seport indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >Cl 6.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-Cl2.

Well obstructed by roots.

" Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilutjon was
performed past the recommended holding time.

'® Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended

holding time.

As of 08/13/01
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Tabie 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-l
08/30/99 B - - -- - - - - - - - 68,400
B-1
07/29/98 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - . - B B
B-5
07/29/98 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7,000 - - - - - - - -
B-10
07129198 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 - - - - -- - - -
B-11
07/29/98 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 - - - - - - . -
B-12
07/29/98 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - - - - - - -
05/06/99 - - -- - <5.0-<10 <10-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 --
B-13
07/29/98 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 - - -- -- - - -- -
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater taboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
(ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

As of 08/13/01
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Geitler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboralory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measuremenis are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. :

After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl-chloride
bailers. Temperature, pB and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. '

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are

transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical

laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is

instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to

use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the-
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, daie and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. :

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N aliforniatforms'\che vron-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING .
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ' o - |
Faciity 2t CHEVRoN # 3-0290 Job#: 305260
Address: 1202 Webser S+ Date: 8\‘ \3 |o l
City: - Plameda , CA Sampler: Frawle T.
AL
Well ID A-1 Well.Condition: fo )2
. p ‘
Well Diameter - i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed ( \ Lot oF S0 ¢ walfi)
_ Thickness: __» {productiwstent___+ 2 i
Total Depth .09 « Volume 2* = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
. Facwor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5,80
Depth to Water 5.9 8 - ’ '
IJ !ﬁ X VF ' . = -- X 3 (case volumei.= Estimated Purge anumg:_ ‘ ]ga]ll. )
Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
~ Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer '
Suction ' H\ﬁ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: - Other: _
Starting Time: - : R Weat_har Coenditions: S MJQ_;N
Ssmpling Time: / Water Color: s Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / __gpm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / : If yes; Time: Volume: '/ __{gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm F (mg/L) {(mV): ~ . (ppm)
> Z. . :

/ 7 . _/
7 7 . 7

z = —=F

T N &

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES =
__.: X )J/OA w, bkl Y thew / SEQUOIA TPH{G)bieydfntbe (PR Ty
: /L\'-H.f Aaw A'OA'?/ 9‘(&, . _ / : :

/ / /
/ / Z

! " .
COMMENTS: MEw 2 rAe L lock
AL ED \ LTI OF S i WATIA |

9/972-Meldar.ttm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING .
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ | - i |
Facility#£__C &R0 % 9-0290 Job#: 365260
Address: 1802 Wibskc St Date: a8 \' \3l_0l
City: Rlameda , CA Sampler: Frawwe T,
v !
Well ID 8-\ Well Condition: O
; )
Well Diameter - _34' 0, Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
‘ < Thickness: 5~ {feetl (product/water): -

Total Depth 15.6° Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water le. 34 e . Factor (VF) ¢ =150 - 12" = 5.80

9 . 30 X VF -\ ] = ‘ 5%}( 3 lcase volumei--= Estimated Purge Volum_e: H !& Igg],]‘ '

Purge ( Disposeble Bailer Sampling
~ Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (’Disposable Baila_r)'
' Stack Bailer
Suction ' - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: . _ . Other: _
Starting Time: . s Weather Conditions: SuuppY
Sampling Time: 250l Water Color: CLEARK Odor: Sl oMY
Purging Flow Rate: elA  com Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO If yes; Time: Volume: {aal)
Time Volume Conductivity T:mpetature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
. al pmbos/cm X3 60 {mg/L) (mV) .. (ppm)
sy _E9 $penl® e il
S G it L. % b’l‘( So2- 'w_gz , .
5.00 4.5 (g1 A 12.2

LABORATORY |NFDRMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE “ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
-1 wJoa w el Y Hrew - | SEQuos TPHIG)btex/mtbe (TPHTY
1w Lider Raw| © sone P ' '
COMMENTS:

$/97-Nwidel.tm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING .

. _ FIELD DATA SHEET _
Client/ ' -
Facility#__ CHENRON # 9-0290 Job#: 3905260
Address: 1302 Webser S+ Date: B\- \3\.0\
City: RAloameds , CA Sampler: F&AQ\L T
1 !
Well ID 3-5 Well Condition: o
Well Diameter - -9" i Hydsocarbon o Amount Bailed Y
. Thick : feet} lprodu ater):
Total Depth _ r] . 9'3 1t nes N : : " rg%

Volume 2" = (0,17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
) oy Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water

12 —] | X VF _,_‘]_ =&\_j, X 3 {case vulumei.- Estimated Purge Volun'-n.c:' &.5 L]gal ]' )

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baile.r)
‘ Stack Bailer

Suction ' - Pressure Bailer

Grundtos - Grsb Sample

Other: Other: _
Starting Time: - ;—‘- 51 Weather Conditions: S Yy
Sampling Time: 3. 09 Water Color: _ Gt EAY Odor:__ 4 &S '
Purging Flow Rate: pala gphL Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? No If yes; Time: Volume: __igal)

Time Volume Cnnducti\nty Tcmpcramre D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
: (gal) umhos (mg/L} (mV)- .. (ppm)

235 _Ho _(Lﬁs Rl 0T -

459 g.0 (Al Rt 157 .
2.03 G5 (.8 2L 4.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
B- 5 [>xvoawited] Y ke . | SEQUOA TPHIGHbteximtbe [TPATY
Ly Lisder Aaw| srloae Gy, , ' '
COMMENTS:

9/97-feldat.tmn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING .
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ | o - |
Facility # CwevRonl # q-0290 Job#: 305260
Address: __ Q02 Webser St Date: 8 \‘ \3\. o]
City: Rlomeda , €A Sampler: Fropk T
" t

Well ID B- b Well. Condition: v]'4

Well Diameter 9" Jn. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
_ Thickness: Heet] (product/water): {Gallg
Total Depth 121X o Volume 2° =017 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
) F =15 2* =5,

Depth to Water 5. q 2 n - sctor (VF) 130 ! >80

i 2 . 2 @ x vF _\j_ =LD_J X 3 {case volumei.= Estimated Purge Volume: Mlﬂal.l ‘

Purge ( Disposable Bailer ) Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baila_r)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundtos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: - 220 Weat_her Conditions: > U VY
Sampling Time: 3.38 Water Color: CLEANL Odor:__4¢S
Purging Flow Rate: wlA qom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo If yes; Time: Volume: __loal)
Time Volume pH Conductiﬁq; Temperature D.Q. ORP . Alkalinity
. al, umhosiem %.L00 sF {mg/L) {(mV) - {ppm)
224 _Bb  1og U ~8
. 3v28 4.0 & a7 Y2l 74.0 iR
3..31’ ‘iz-Q Qt i ‘ L'I'DL -?3‘9
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE 4. LABORATORY ANALYSES ™
&- 2 xvoa w tk]l Y e © | sequoia YRR b (1P T)
|y Lider Baw] W alone S, , ‘ '
COMMENTS:

8/97-fleldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING .

Client/

2 CvevrRon # q-

FIELD DATA SHEET | |
365200

Facility 0290 Job#:
Address: 1802 Wibser S+ Date: 8\_13“”
City:  Rlamedn cA Sampler: £ RrAN T,
v/
Well 1D (-7 Well Condition: o
‘ T ]
Well Diameter - i Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
‘ Thickness: - _(eet) (productiweter}:
Tota! Depth 12.9% « Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
. Faclor 6 =150 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water L-! q% ft, g )
8 OS- X VF r-’ = L- b[l X 3 (case vo'lumaivn Estimated Purge Volumg: 5 (D (aal 1. '
Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling ) )
~ Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baile_r)
Stack Beiler
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: ___ o — . Other: _
Starting Time: - I1; 20 Weather Conditions: Supuy
Sampling Time: gy Water Color; _L.L v | gesr Odor:_ 10
Purging Flow Rate: pla  com, Sediment Description: sury
Did well de-water? MO If yes; Time: Volume: igal}
Time Volume pH Conductivi 100 Temperatuse D.0O. ORP . Alkalinity
. (gad pmhos/cm . (mg/L} (mv)- - (ppm)
=33 _92 101 5 T5.2 -
11-%9 y.0 (.34 L 2 104
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES
b= 2 xJoR w t¥t| Y Hew " | secuoia TPH(G)btexumtbe AN |
COMMENTS:

9/97-feldat.hm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING .

Client/ | o
CvuevRront #

FIELD DATA SHEET

265260

Facility 2 9-0290 Jobi#:
Address: 102 Wibsier St Date: g\ 13101
City:  Rlameda , €A Sampler: Frave T.
» ' . %
Well ID =10 Well Condition: ORSTrucTior In Welt
' " '
Well Diameter o} o Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feet] {product/water}: S~ {Galonst
Total Depth . Volume 2* =017 3= 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 1o Water R :
}_’1& X VF . . -__ X 3 [case volumei - Estimated Purge Volume: . {gal )- '
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling _
~ Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
w\A Suction W\ A Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: . Weather Conditions: S Uy
Sampliﬁg Time: / Water Color: Vd Cdor: z
Purging Flow Rate: / _gpm. sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / _ if yes; Time: Volume: _/ {aal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/cm «F (mg/L) (mV) .. (ppm)
—~/ 7 ' 7. -
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID {#1 - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES =
B~ wJoaL el Y Hew - | spuoia TPH{GHbtexiprbe frpaTy
Lyﬁr Aabwy Neae //9“41 . : / '
v : . e
COMMENTS: OB STRUALT LDV i weELt AT S weulb
NeT  ALLpw Peonrs Tp (o PAST THhS ppsiiiole

ReoT

Teer widl BY

o BSTMMLTIDY FROWA

9797-feldel.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING .

| | FIELD DATA SHEET |
Client/ ' ‘b -
Fociity22_ G ENRoM # 3-0290 Job#: 3%5260
Address: \Ro2 Wiebster S+ Date: 2113101
City: Plameda , CAH Sampler: Fravie T,
1
Well ID B-\1 Well Condition: _Ow
Well Diameter - _2' in, Hydrocarbon : Amount Bziled
_ 4.0 Thickness: ‘Q: {feet) _product/water}: B lo
Total Depth A . Volume 2* = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
. 5‘.(’{' Factor (VE) 6 =150 _ 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water _ft. ‘
3. 3 8 X VF -_\]_ =_-‘;L1~x 3 icase volurne.l.s Estimated Purge Volume: 3.—1 l {nal ). )
Purge (Disposable Bailer') | Sampling
~ Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Dispusable Baile,r)'
' Stack Bailer
Suction ‘ - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Others ____ — ——— _ . Other: _
Starting Time: - 3. T3 Weather Conditions: Sy : '
Sampling Time: t,0% Water Color: _Q_L_M’_‘-Lﬁ‘y Odor: u\&S
Purging Flow Rate: &J}_ qom. Sediment Description: se tHTLY Su:’r"r'
Did well de-water? ____ WO if yes; Time: Volume: __icall
Time Volume pH Conduﬂhdt%.to Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
B . - inadile | ARy
359 _3° 6.7 Ha0 JaM " '
4rox _=Ho  LAO 38Y 2.0 e

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID )< CONTAINER  REFRIG. _ PRESERV. TYPE Y. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
R\ ? xJoa w tkt] Y tev | seouola TPHIG) btex/mtbe (PHTY
g Lyder Paw| » Aloae S, . '
COMMENTS:

/97-faldat.frm




Client/

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING .

Cwvevuron # 9-0290

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility 2 Jobi#: 305260
Address: __ 1R02 Websr St Date: Q \ \3\‘Ol
City: Blameda , CA Sampler: Frank T,
N
well ID G- 12 well Condition: O
LY]

Well Diameter - _Q_-_ Jn. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

) ' Thickness: '6‘ feetl (product/water):
Total Depth 1S-70 & Volume 2" = 0.17 3° = 0.38 4" = 0.66

, Fa 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 5, G’-f . | pactor VE) :

l Q 0 k X VF __ll FJJ_L X 3 (case volumei.z Estimated Purge Volume: S -,I 3 {gal ]. .

Purge ( Disposable Bailer) Sampling ,
- Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baile;)
Stack Beailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Other: _
Starting Time: - 2 01 Weather Conditions: S AT
Sampling Time: 2 34 Water Color: CLEAZ Odori___ ST -
Purging Flow Rate: poloh aom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo If yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conducuvi Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
. (gal. pmhosicm SRt 00 -:;‘j ; {mg/L) (mV) .. {(ppm)
2523 3.0 l. Ao 532 6.1 .
2,27 _5.0 L.g7 143 24-L
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE #+. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
B- 12 |3 xvoaw kel ¥ tre - | SEQUOIA TPH(G)/tex/mtbe (tPATY
¥ Lider Raw] rone Seey . ' ’
COMMENTS:

89 7-Reldat.hm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING .
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ | ' o
Facility# Cvenronl # ‘1-02‘50 Job#: 3%5 200
Address: __ %02 Webswer St Date: 8 \. \Sl 0\
City: RAlameda , €A Sampler: frauk¥ T
-F

Well ID B3-13 Well Condition: Ol

Well Diameter - gl_’ in, Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
] " Thickness: "e' ieet) (product/wates): & 1]

Total Depth 13:-LY « Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 5.55 « | Factor (VF) g=150  127=380

2- ﬁ X VF A ] .= L3 Z X 3 |case volumei.z Estimated Purge Volumg: H!E |gal||]- ’

Purge ( Disposable Bailer ) Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Dispnsable Baile‘r)
' Stack Beailer
Suction ' - Pressure Basiler
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: . . _ N Other: _
Starting Time: - 1214 Weather Conditions: __Supdvy
Sampling Time: 1 35 Water Color: ___ L LEANL, Odori__ 8LV toHT .
Purging Flow Rate: {4 com. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo If yes; Time: Volume: __ioal)
Time . Volume pH Conduct.ivitz‘ oaTempcratute D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
. fgal. wiphog/em™f *F (mg/L) (mv)- .. (ppm)
122 _#¢ .00 L7 75.3 ppn)
1025 5.0 b 13 b2~ 14-7 . '
L2% wo AL 229 T4l -

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (¥ - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE £, LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- \3 13 xJoa w ikt Y Wee - | sequoia TPH{GHbteximtbe frPH T
Ly Lvder Aaw] Aone Oy . '
COMMENTS:

$/97-fialdat.frrn




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

et |

‘Chain—of=Custody=Record

Chevron

Chevron Producis Co,
P.0. BOX 6004

Son Romon, CA 84583
FAX (925)842-8370

Consuitont Projecl Number
Consultant Nnmo__ﬁmLEuYAN ING.
Mdun

Facllty Number ol (8 2. A0
Foolily Address 19107— Websser St A—'ﬁl\-t(ﬂ.@ CA -
235290

"6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568
st Contoot (Nome) DEANNA I, HARDING

ij

Chevran Cerluel {Noma) Me- o M'B desrhs
tphone)_(325) 842-8Q9Q

SEQ tpia ..
Labarolory Nome -
Loboralory Service Order W [ O 8 2 2—4
Laboratory Service Code . . a
_ Frauv TEawnoy

Somples Collecied -I:y gim-) — A<
‘ AN

(Ptmm\gz5 -351-7555 {Fox Numbur\ 925-351-7839 Signature 1
. State Method: BB CA JOR OWA [ONW Series [0 CO [ UT IDAHO Remarks
g y P =§ 33 ' .s §| . &- ﬁ | 'g
-« E - | 0- » ¥ 2 . o - “’
g v i : %’ £e Lk §~ s 13 |5 5-2 E 9 : °
* £ ol *al 29| $8| 32| 22| %8| ¥ 8l .glssl: |3
Pold b 1 |e|es| | 2| BB E) 8|8\ |)e (| <
Aoce |1 W (ke B13[01 A _ o/
_B-5 1411 1so | X | X{ b2
6-L .[>]] 1533 | oz X
g-u % ‘o [X Y1 log
g1 | ad [ X IR vs
B-13 |4 133y | X A D6
6-1 |4 Mot | X Y| jo7
B-7 |3 |w [vejuidy L 0%
. P . . [] -
A-\ L w A Aed | L [CiEn | oF A WATEL Tﬂ” Koo
Refinquisiyd Ily (Slqmluu) Orgonizotion Dot /‘lim. Recelved By (Signature) Organization | Dote/Time lced Y/N Turn Around Time {Circle Cholce)
I G-R INC. 3 Iqu' 24 Hee,
Refinquished By {Slgnature) Orgonizotion | Datd/fime Recelved By (Signolure) Drgonlzation | Date/Time ked V/N ;anw-.
: ays
Refinquished By (Signature) thcfnlmmn Date/Time mio:; ;:;:l:’:f};?" B{,;Sl'gr;nlfur;)/’/# Dué:ﬂ'g\:/ ) lcad Y/N G._ ':° :@




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (915) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

LT TR RY AN T

et

mpEE AL GO TRALTER
kP LR S

29 August, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W108224

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 14-Aug-01 07:35. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

7,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600°

FAX (925) 988-5673

www.sequotalabs.com

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Propect Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 29-Aug-01 07:36

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

TBLB W108224-01 Water 13-Aug-01 00:0¢ 14-Aug-01 07:35
B-5 W108224-02 Water 13-Aug-01 15:09 14-Aug-01 07:35
B-6 W108224-03 Water 13-Aug-01 15:38  14-Aug-01 07:35
B-11 W108224-04 Water 13-Aug-01 16:08 14-Aug-01 07:35
B-12 W108224-05 Water 13-Aug-01 14:34  14-Aug-01 07:35
B-13 W108224-06 Water S 13-Aug-01 13:35  14-Aug-01 07:35
B-1 W108224-07 Water 13-Aug-01 14:06 14-Aug-01 07:35
B-7 W108224-08 Water 13-Aug-0111:45 14-Aug-0] 07:35

Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Charlie Westwater, Project Mynager Page 1 of 12




404 N. Wiget Lane

< Walnut Creek, CA 94598
S equ()la (625) 588.9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

An alytic al www.sequolalabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 25-Aug-01 07:36

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

TBLB (W108224-01) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 00:00 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 gl 1 1H20002 20-Aug-01 20-Aup-0l EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 n n " " n "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 g " n " " "
Xylenes (total) " ND 0.50 " " " » " -
Methy] teri-buty] ether (MTBE) ND 25 " " n “ " i
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 162 % 70-130 " " " " Y]
B-5 (W108224-02) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 15:09 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) WD 50 upl 1 1H20002 22-Aug-01 22-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene _ ND 0.50 " " n " " N
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " - "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " - " n " n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " N " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 " " " r
B-5 (W108224-02RE]1) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 15:09 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (M TBE) 11000 500  ug 200 1H20002 20-Aug-01 20-Aug-0i EPA
8015M/3020
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ‘ 108 % 20-130 " " “ .,
B-11 (W108224-04) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 16:08 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 5000  ugl 100 1H20002 20-Aug-01 20-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 50 n [ " " M "
Toluene ND 50 " " " " . u
Ethylbenzene ND 50 . K " " » .
X}']eﬂes (total) ND 50 " " " " - "
Surrogate: a,a,.a-Triffuorotoluene 123% 70-130 " " « "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 2 of 12




' 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia et oo A 3455
FAX (925) 988-9673 .

w_ A n alytl C al www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 29-Aug-01 07:36

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

B-11 (W108224-04RE1) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 16:08 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35 A-03

Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) 140600 5000 ug/l 2000 1H20002 28-Aug-01 28-Aug-01 EPA Q-23b
8015M/8020

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 92.7 % 70-130 n " P -

B-12 (W108224-05) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 14:34 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35

Purgeable Hydrecarbons (C6-C12) 730 500  ugl 10 1H20002 22-Aug-01  22-Aug-0l EPA zP-0}
8015M/28020

Benzene 10 5.0 n " " n " "

Toluene ND 50 " " " " w . "

Ethylbenzene 6.1 5.0 " " " - " n

Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2700 25 " " " " " » Q-23

Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluene 99.0 % 70-130 a " " "

B-13 (W108224-06) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 13:35 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35

Purgeable Hydrecarbons (C6-C12) 560 500 ug/l 10 1H20002 22-Aug-01 22-Aug-01 EPA zP-01
8015M/8020

Benzene 13 5.0 " " " " " "

Toluene 6.4 5.0 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " W “

Xylenes (total) ND 50 " n " " " n

Methy' tert-but}'l ether (MTBE) 690 25 A " " ] » H Q'23

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene _ 95.7 % 70-130 " " " " -

B-1 (W108224-07) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 14:06 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 570 250 upd 5 1H20002 20-Aug-01 20-Aug-01 EPA 2P-01
3015M/B020

Benzene 18 2.5 " " " " u * CC-6

Toluene 4.9 2.5 " “ " n _ " " CC-6

Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 7.4 2.5 n " " " n " co4

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 70-130 " ” " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 12




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoila (525) 988 9600
FAX (925) 98B-9673

% ¥ Analytical oo e

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 29-Aug-01 07:36

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
B-1 (W108224-07RE1) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 14:06 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1000 250  ug/ 100 1H20002 20-Aug-0i  20-Aug-0i EPA
8015M/8020
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 70-130 " " " "
B-7 (W108224-08) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 11:45 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ugf 1 1H20002 20-Aug-01  20-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n n .
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " N
Methy] tert-buty] ether (MTBE) ND 25 - . . . " .
Swurrogate: a,a.a-Triftuorotoluene 103 % 70-130 " " M "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples anabzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 12




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673 .
www. sequeialabs.com

W% Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dubiin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Mumber. Chevron # 9-02%0
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
29-Aug-01 07:36

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
B-5 (W108224-02) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 15:09 Received: 14-Aug-01 0#7:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 2800 50 ugl 1 1H24026 24-Aug-01 27-Aug-01 EPA 8015M
(C9-C24}
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 118 % 50-150 v " " "
B-6 (W108224-03) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 15:38 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35
Dies¢] Range Hydrocarbons 220 50 up I 1H24026 24-Aug-01 27-Aug-01 EPA B0I3M
(C9-C24)
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 99.1 % 350-150 ” " » "
B-11 (W108224-04) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 16:08 Received: 14-Ang-01 07:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 910 50 ugn 1 JH24026 24-Aug-01 27-Aug-01 EPA 3015M
(C9-C24)
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane ‘ 111% 50-150 " " " "
B-12 (W108224-05) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 14:34 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 500 50 ug/l 1 1H24026 24-Ang-01 27-Aug-01 EPA 8015M
(C9-C24)
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 102 % 50-150 " " . “
B-13 (W108224-06) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-0113:35 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 750 50  ugd 1 1H24026 24-Aug-01 27-Aug-01 EPA R0ISM
(C9-C24)
Surrogate: n-FPentacosane 105 % 50-150 " “ " y
B-1 (W108224-07) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 14:06 Received: 14-Aug-01 07:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 76l 50  wgi 1 1H24026 24-Aug-0l 27-Aup-01 EPA 80153M
(C9-C24)
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 126 % 50-150 i " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
ctistody document. This analytical reporl must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 12




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

@ SeqUOia (025) 988-9600
¥ Analytical e Seuiaabscom

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0250
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Reported:
29-Aug-01 07:36

~ Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
B-6 (W108224-03) Water Sampled: 13-Aug-01 15:38 Received: 14-Aug-0] 07:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (M TBE) 33000 2500  ugh 1000  1H20002 20-Aug-01 20-Aug-01 DHS LUFT Q-23a
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 70-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 6 of 12




404 N. Wiget Lane

@ S eqUOia Walnut C{;gl;,) %gs?gggg

FAX (9235) 9BB-9673

v Analytic a]. ) www._sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 29-Aug-01 07:36

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H20002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank {1H20002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (iotal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 333 i 30.0 111 70-130
Blank (1H20002-BLK4) Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons {C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.0 " 30.0 100 70-130
LCS (1H20002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Aug-01
Benzene 222 0.50 ug/l 20.0 111 70-130
Toluene 21.1 0.50 " 20.0 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 222 0.50 " 20,0 111 70-130
Xylenes (total) 64.2 0.50 " 60.0 107 70-130
;Sir}ogale : a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 32.1 " 30.0 107 70-130
LCS (1H20002-BS4) Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Aug-01
Benzene 185 0.50 ug/i 20.0 925 70-130
Toluene 19.6 0.50 " 20.0 98.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.6 0.50 " 200 103 70-130
Xylenes {total) 61.6 0.50 " 60.0 103 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluens 30.2 " 30.0 1ot 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 12




S . Wal 40c4 N. Wiget Lane
alnut Creek, CA 94598
@ equOIa {925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

¥ Analytical e st com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 90290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 29-Aug-01 07:36

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Ratch 1H20002 - EPA 5030B P/T

Matrix Spike (1H20002-MS1) Source: W108224-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Aug-01

Benzene 209 0.50 ug/l 20.0 HD 104 70-130

Toluene 204 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130

Ethylbenzene 202 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130

Xvienes (total) 572 0.50 . 60.0 ND 953 70-130

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 28.0 “ 30.0 93.3 70-130 -
Matrix Spike Dup (1H20002-MSD1) Source: W108224-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Aug-01

Benzene 213 0.50 ug/l 20,0 ND 106 70-130 1.90 20

Toluene 212 0.50 " 20.0 ND 106 70-130 3.85 20
Ethylbenzenc 20.9 0.50 " 200 ND 104 70-130 341 20

Nylenes (total) ’ . 57.8 0.50 " 60.0 ND 96.3 70-130 1.04 20

S‘;rrogare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.3 " 300 10f 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek The resuils in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8§ of 12




Sequoia
% ¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9BB-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
29-Aug-01 07:36

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUET - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H24026 - EPA 3510B
Blank (1H24026-BLK1) Prepared: 24-Aug-01 Analyzed: 27-Aug-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons {C9-C24) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 29.0 ’ 333 87.1 50-150
LCS (1H24026-BS1) Prepared: 24-Aug-01 Analyzed: 27-Aug-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) 483 50 ug/l 500 96.6 60-140
Surrogate! n-Pentacosane 320 " 333 96,1 50-150
LCS (1H24026-BS52) Prepared: 24-Aug-01 Analyzed: 27-Aug-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) 377 50 ugi 500 75.4 60-140
Surrogate! n-Pentacosane 26.3 " 333 79.0 30-150
LCS Dup (1H24026-BSD1) Prepared: 24-Aug-01 Analyzed: 27-Aug-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) 462 50 ugl 500 924  60-140  4.44 50
Surrogate: n-Pentacosare 300 “ 333 901 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enlirety.

Page 9 of 12




404 N. Wiget Lane

Se qu oia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
. FAX (925) 088-9673
¥ Analytical o sectolalae.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number; Chevron # 9-(290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 29-Aug-01 07:36
MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result <%REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 1H20002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (1H20002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Aug-01
Benzene ND 06.50 ug/l
Toluene NI - 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene WD 0.50 "
Xylencs (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 333 " 300 11 70-130
Blank {1H20002-B1.K4) Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Aug-0]
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.0 " 30.0 100 70-130
LCS (1H20002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Aug-01
Benzene 222 0.50 ug/l 20.0 1 70-130
Toluene 21.1 0.50 " 20.0 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 222 0.50 " 200 111 70-130
Xylenes (total) 64,2 .50 " 60.0 107 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 327 ” 30.0 107 70-130
LCS (1H20002-BS4) Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Aug-01
Benzene 18,5 0.50 ug/l 20.0 925 70-130
Toluene 196 0.50 " 20.0 93.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.6 0.50 " 20.0 103 70-130
Xylenes (total) 616 0.50 " 60.0 103 70-130
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.2 " 30.0 0! 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

: Reporting Spike  Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H20002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (1H20002-MS1) Source: W108224-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Aug-01
Benzene 209 0.50 ugfl 20.0 ND 104 70-130
Toluene 204 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Xylenes (total) 57.2 0.50 " 60.0 ND 953 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 280 " 30.0 233 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1H20002-MSD1) Source: W1068224-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Aug-01
Benzene 213 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 106 70-130 1.50 20
Toluene 21.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 106 70-130 385 20
Ethylbenzene 209 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130 341 20
Xylenes (total) 578 0.50 " 60.0 MND 963 70-130 1.04 20
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 303 " 30.0. 101 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Notes and Definitions

A-03 This sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the
recommended holding time.
CC-6 Quantitation of detected analyte(s) was calculated from a comparison to the Initia] Calibration Standard. Instrument performance
et method acceptance criteria.
Q-23 The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by -14%. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average %
difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not 2 factor.
Q-23a The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by -2.5%. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average %
difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.
Q-23b The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 4% This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average %
difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is nota factor.
8-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside control limits due to interference from the sample matrix.
zP-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
i
|
|
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in {his report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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